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Demand of Iron and Steel in M. F.

+
*849. DR. VASANT KUMAR

PANDIT:

SHRI DAYA RAM SHAKYA:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) what was the total requirement of iron and steel in Madhya Pradesh for the years 1977-78 and how much quantity was actually granted for the two years; the reasons for the short supply; and

(b) whether Government of Madhya Pradesh have requested the Government of India to open a Steel Stockyard at Jabalpur?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BUU PATNAIK):
(a) State-wise figures of requirement of iron and steel are not maintained.
However, despatches of iron and steel to Madhya Pradesh from the steel plants in the public sector, including supplies to the Madhya Pradesh Laghu
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Udyog Nigam, during 1977-78 and 1978-79 were as follows: —

('000 tonnes)

Category 1977.78 1978778
(Provisional)

Pig Iron 41 59
Saleable Steel 208 325

(b) Yes, Sir,

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
The first sentence of this reply bears repetition “State-wise figures of requirement of iron and steel ar© not maintained”. This gives a clue of all the golmal and garbar in the supply oi Iron and steel. I would like to know___

(Interruptions)

SHRI RAGHAVJI: When the information is not available, the question should be postponed.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
What sort of method do they adopt?
What is the criteria? What are the norms? If they do not maintain the figures of requirements of the States, how is the allocation made to the States? Is it on an ad hoc basis? Is it on whimsical basis? It is said there is some method in madness also. Is allocation by the Irox» and Steel
&eptt. made on madness basis? There toust be some method. On what (method is allocation made if you do not maintain state requirements. Becuase Madhya Pradesh requires more than metric tonnes of iron and steel?
Madhya Pradesh Government has constantly made its requirement to the Central Government.
«ere are about 5,000 Industrial units

Mistered.

(Interruptions)

suJISl WEAKER* You are making a Please put the question.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
He says that data is not available.
On what basis allocations are made to the States?

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: He wants to know what is the method of madness!

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The method of madness arises from the fact that no State Government, and I repeat, no State Government makes a collective demand on the Steel Authority of India. It had never been done. It has not been done till today. We do not maintain the so called state-wise figures. The demands are made by the consumers—whether it is in public sector, Defence, other consumers, wagon builders or whatever it is.
They mak-j the demands r?nd the demands are met by the Steel Authority of India and also by the Tata Iron and Steel and also by mini-steel plants and the rolling mills of which we have got about 700 and odd in this country. They supply according to the requirement of different consumers in different States. What the public sector steel plants have supplied to Madhya Pradesh, is the figure that I have given to the hon. member.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
In reply to my question (b), the hon. Minister has said ‘yes’ only. I would like to know whether the establishment of stockyard at Jabalpur which is a central place, which can serve 17 districts of Vindhyachal and Mahakoshal, is being made?

MR. SPEAKER: 11115 question had come up last month.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
My question is on Madhya Pradesh.
Whether the Government is going to take a decision on that? Otherwise, there is a proposal pending with the Centre from the Government o-f Madhya Pradesh for establishing a pelletisation factory in Bastar District where lot of raw material is lying idle. Therefore, I would like to know from the Government; what decisions have been taken with regard to opening a stock-yard in Jabalpur and/or what is the decision with regard to establishing a pelletisation factory at that place?

SHRi BIJU PATNAIK: How does it arise from part (b) of the question?
(Interruptions) The hon. Member knows that there is already a large steel plant in Bhilai in Madhya Pradesh. And Madhya Pradesh has three stockyards at Bhilai, Indore, and Gwalior. The question of opening another stockyard as he wanted in Jabalpur, is receiving our attention.

(rthw wwwi *ftiTTT: vnr vf   ̂ f i
m# # to* S 3Nt  f t w  mvn
£ TRVt $ f?TX3r *rWTT f*TT VT

?

wsarw iqfair:

TTSPWft : *ZTT 3>*ft VN# fetT
$ f*r to to* apt foer#
«Ft vrc'OTffT srfj T̂cft ft srtr

*£tsr *fft f̂cT m tot I” ? sr̂fr flr̂rrc wrz *rc ̂ ■qft t ft
?rf?R* f tfh ®(f?r w>*r ̂t  |  wwt r̂cffarr
 ̂ | f% ̂ ̂   f 3 ste Sr ̂
«8R <TT T̂r I i

# *ft '̂TFFTT aan̂?TT f? fc T̂VSTgT v(
iswmi w sr̂rrar vrrvt sttrt j*n «rr %ftx *Nt m <n: aprf «n(f fro iror $ ?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have answered this question about Jabalpur so many times. When the Steel Authority of India are convinced that there is a sufficient offtake from the stockyards...

MR. SPEAKER: Only last week, this question had come up.

SHRi RAGHAVJI: I want to know what is the demand of the industrial units of Madhya Pradesh and what they are supplying?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Again, I do not know the demand. There is no such thing as demand from Madhya Pradesh. But we have supplied to the Laghu Udyog Nigam only 1400 tonnes in 1977-78 and in 1978-79, we have
supplied to them 7000 tonnes. There is no demand of steel from Laghu
Udyog Nigam.

<ft jiw wt iww ’ *rsr sppt *? *rg tot wt | fa to sr̂fr ̂t wwnwvm  whr
t i vwt swr wfhrr #
fon | i ssvt fWnrr tot 11 vrit

srivf sr̂Ttr m % i

MR. SPEAKER; If you are so loud, my ear-drums will go off.

«ft ffw v* wswm : xt&f sr$?r *rt sftsr
*T f*FT# ̂STR̂T *RT rft̂f tft 3Wt*T w** «rf f i ** snj srefHf vt srorft srrtr

*ft  ftr |  r̂̂t ift sf% $ ̂  *?z qrr

£ i t o   ̂to  f»sr*pm wi

jvt ̂ *rrar vt *sn? % i

*rwwr *r̂tan7 : ffT'T̂r ?r $ i

sft gisif fwr wwfl i urtrnr $ T̂r
# i *rert f i ^ ̂
v art  f ̂ t 3R?r ̂ ̂ f̂nsr ̂ i A ̂rmr
•arr̂̂TT |j fa to sr%w ̂t gftt ̂t gft <iiw w
t ifK fm$ $ *tt*t ?rft m tom tot fm | %ft*.  ŝrtfr*r  «t| f
t   ̂ ft *Tff, *PIT sRTVt ?ft|

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK; About the

Laghu Udyog Nigam i.e. the Small

Scale Industries Corporation of

Madhya Pradesh, whatever the demands are, they are being met.

SHRI RAGHAVJI: He is not asking about the Nigam but about the

Madhya Pradesh laghu udyog?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Perhaps, the hon. Member does not know th®
all the small scale industries of a Sta make their demands on the Sm««
Scale Industries Corporation.
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The Government or the Steel Authority of India make supplies only to the Small-scale Industries Corporation wh0 in turn distribute it to the small-scale industries. And what the hond. Member Mr. Kachwai said is that 340 small-scale industries are closed, i am sure he has not gone round and seen even one which is closed. Let him bring it to my notice.

(Interruptions)

SHBI V. DHANDAYUTHAPANI:
Sir, the price of steel is very high.
So, the Government has allowed the import of smelting scraps to overcome the shortage of the raw materials. Accordginly, the Government has already allowed the import of smelting scraps. So, I would lifce to know from the Minister whether there is any proposal to overcome the shortage of raw materials and whether the scraps can be imported from other countries.

MR. SPEAKER: It does not arise.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: it does not arise. But I can assure the hon.
Member...

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 850.

Rural Electrification Schemes for Paruea District of Bihar

♦850. SHRI HALIMUDDIN AH-
MED: WiU the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the rural electrification schemes
°f Pumea district in Bihar received by the Rural Electrification Corporation during 1977-78 and 1978-79 fo r  approval;

<b) the number of villages proposed
*° be electrified under each scheme «
*lth fuij particulars;

(c) the progress made in respect of «3ch scheme so far; and

(d) the reason for the delay in according approval to the schemes pending till now?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION
SCHSMES FOR PURNEA DISTRICT

OF BIHAR
(a) 7 Rural Electrification schemes of Pumea District in Bihar were received by the Rural Electrification Corporation from Bihar State Electricity
Board during 1977-78 and 1978-79.
These included 2 schemes which were orginally received in 1976-77 but were referred back to the Board for revision and had been resubmitted oy them duly revised.

(b) The details of the schemes including the number of villages to be electrified under each of them, are given in Annexure I.

(c) 4 schemes have been sanctioned by the Corporation. One was withdrawn by the Board. The remaining two schemes are pending examination with the Corporation.

The schemes sanctioned by the Corporation are phased for completion over a period ranging upto 5 years and are in initial stages of implementation.

(d) The two schemes pending with the Corporation were received in December, 1978 and January, 1979. These
will be considered for sanction of loan assistance during 1979*80, if on examination they are found to be technically feasible and financially viable, subject to the availability of funds.

